

Public Service Commission

THAD LeVAR *Chair*

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

RON ALLEN
Commissioner

State of Utah

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

January 19, 2023

Bryant Shakespear, COO Garkane Energy Cooperative 1802 South 175 East Kanab, UT 84741

Re: Garkane Energy Cooperative, Inc.'s 2022 Wildland Fire Protection Plan Annual Compliance Report, Docket No. 22-028-03

Dear Mr. Shakespear,

The Public Service Commission (PSC) reviewed Garkane Energy Cooperative, Inc.'s ("GEC") December 6, 2022 filing of its Wildland Fire Protection Plan Compliance Report ("Report"). The Report documents the implementation of the Wildland Fire Protection Plan (WFPP) originally filed on August 10, 2020 pursuant to Utah Code Title 54, Chapter 24, Wildland Fire Planning and Cost Recovery Act. The Report documents GEC's wildland fire mitigation tasks completed in 2022.

The PSC also reviewed the December 27, 2022 comments filed by the Division of Public Utilities (DPU). DPU comments that GEC's Board of Directors reviewed and approved the Report at its October 25, 2022 meeting and recommends that the PSC acknowledge that the Report complies with Utah Code Ann. § 54-24-203(4)(b).

Based on the PSC's review of the Report and DPU's comments and recommendation, the PSC acknowledges the Report as complying with Utah Code Ann. § 54-24-203(4)(b). Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54-24-203(5), the Report is available for public inspection at the PSC.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#326637